
 
20 March 2024 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) will be held 
BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 at 1:00 PM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 

  Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board held on 31 January 2024 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  

  (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 1 
February 2024 (Pages 11 - 14) 

  (b) Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee held on 20 February 
2024 (Pages 15 - 16) 

  (c) Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 23 February 
2024 (Pages 17 - 20) 

  (d) Argyll and Bute Strategic Planning Group held on 14 March 2024  
(Pages 21 - 24) 

  (e) Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 22 March 
2024 - to follow  

 5. CHIEF OFFICER REPORT (Pages 25 - 30) 

  Report by Chief Officer 

 6. FINANCE  

  Reports by Head of Finance 

  (a) Budget Monitoring - 10 months to 31 January 2024 (Pages 31 - 42) 

  (b) Budget 2024/25 and Consultation (Pages 43 - 88) 

 7. CARERS STRATEGY (Pages 89 - 122) 

  Report by Carers Act Implementation Officer 

 8. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
FINANCIAL QUARTER 3 (OCT - DEC 2023/24) (Pages 123 - 136) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology 

Public Document Pack



 9. WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER 3 (2023/24) (Pages 137 - 158) 

  Report by People Partner 

 10. CULTURE AND WELLBEING UPDATE (Pages 159 - 184) 

  Report by People Partner 

 11. HEALTH AND CARE STAFFING ACT IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  
(Pages 185 - 190) 

  Report by Associate Director - AHP 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  Wednesday 29 May 2024 

 
Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board (IJB) 
 
  
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) held  

BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2024  

 
 

Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Amanda Hampsey, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 
Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Dougie Philand, Argyll and Bute Council 
Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Vice Chair) 
Karen Leach, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Susan Ringwood, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Emily Woolard, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
 
Tim Allison, Director of Public Health and Policy, NHS Highland 
Evan Beswick, Head of Primary Care, NHS Highland 
Fiona Broderick, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Health) 
Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Linda Currie, Lead AHP, NHS Highland 
Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Gibson, Chief Social Worker/Head of Children and Families and Justice, 
Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Kristin Gillies, Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Rebecca Helliwell, Associate Medical Director, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Elizabeth Higgins, Lead Nurse, NHS Highland 
Julie Hodges, Independent Sector Representative 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
Angus MacTaggart, GP Representative, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Alison McGrory, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Kevin McIntosh, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Council) 
Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 
Kirstie Reid, Carers Representative, NHS Highland 
Elizabeth Rhodick, Public Representative 
Roy Swailes, Interim Principal Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council 
Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist, NHS Highland 
Jillian Torrens, Head of Adult Care, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Kenny Mathieson. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board held on 29 
November 2023 were approved as a correct record. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  

 

 (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee held on 29 November 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 29 November 2023 were noted. 
 
The Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee, Councillor Kieron Green, advised that 
he had nothing further to add to what was in the Minute other than to highlight that 
the ongoing delay in the Audit was due to the Auditors and not Officers.  
 

 (b) Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee held on 19 December 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 19 December 2023 were noted. 
 

 (c) Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 6 
December 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care 
Governance Committee held on 6 December 2023 were noted. 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Graham Bell, recognised the vast amount of 
information that had been covered in the meeting and expressed his appreciation for 
the work of officials in the preparation of reports. 
 

 (d) Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic Planning Group held on 7 December 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic Planning Group 
held on 7 December 2023 were noted. 
 

 (e) Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 24 November 
2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy 
Committee held on 24 November 2023 were noted. 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Amanda Hampsey, recognised the great 
deal of work by Officers that had gone into the preparation of reports for the meeting 
and in particular the Head of Finance and Transformation. 
 

 (f) Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 26 January 2024  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy 
Committee held on 26 January 2024 were noted. 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Amanda Hampsey, advised that the focus of 
this meeting had been the budget and future finances and again recognised the 
great deal of work by Officers that had gone into the preparation of reports for the 
meeting. 
 
 

Page 4



 5. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT  
 

The Board gave consideration to the Chief Officer Report for January 2024 which included 
detail on the appointment of new NHS Highland Chief Executive; HSCP Chief Officer 
Recruitment; Breathing Space Webinar; Dental Team Nominated for National Award; 
Screening Engagement Officer; Palm Court Update; Consultation on Learning Disabilities, 
Autism and Neurodivergence Bill; Alcohol Marketing Consultation; A First Self Harm 
Strategy for Scotland and the World; Expanding Scotland’s Medical Workforce; Campaign 
Highlights Rewarding and Varied Social Care Careers; Safety and Protection of Women 
and Girls against Violence; Cowal Community Hospital Nurse Wins National Award; 
Clinical Governance Manager; Dental Outreach Tutor; New Management Trainee; 
Vaccination Service Manager Retiral and Area Manager for Kintyre and Islay. 
 
In relation to her recent appointment as Chief Executive of NHS Highland, the Chief 
Officer advised verbally that Evan Beswick, Head of Primary Care, would cover the post of 
Chief Officer on an interim basis. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board noted the report from the Chief Officer. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Officer dated 31 January 2024, submitted) 
 

 6. APPOINTMENT OF NHS HIGHLAND NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS TO THE IJB 
AND REPRESENTATION ON THE IJB COMMITTEE STRUCTURE  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report outlining the requirement for new appointments 
to each of the three Committees and the Strategic Planning Group following the 
appointment of new non-executive members to the Board by NHS Highland. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted changes in the membership of the Integration Joint Board and impact on the 

representation throughout the Committee structure;  
 
2. approved the appointment of new members to the Committees; and 
 
3. formally thanked Sarah Compton-Bishop and Dr Gaener Rodger for their service to the 

Integration Joint Board. 
 
(Reference: Report by Business Improvement Manager dated 31 January 2024, 
submitted) 
 
The Chair formally welcomed NHS Highland Non-executive Board Members Karen Leach 
and Emily Woolard to their first meeting of the Board. 
 

 7. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  
 

The Director of Public Health and Policy presented the Annual Report for 2023 entitled: 
“Medication and Public Health – Do the Right Thing”, to the Board. 
 

Page 5



Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board noted the Director of Public Health Annual 
Report for 2023. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Director of Public Health dated 31 January 2024, submitted) 
 

 8. FINANCE  
 

 (a) Budget Monitoring - 9 months to 31 December 2023  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a summary financial position, 
which had improved, as at the end of month nine. Information was provided in 
respect of the year to date position, forecast outturn, progress with the savings plan 
and reserves spend. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted that there was a relatively small forecast revenue overspend of £442k as 

at the end of month 9;   
 

2. noted that savings of £6.9m had been delivered, 78% of target; 
 
3. noted that reserves of £6.3m had been committed to date; and  
 
4. noted that additional funding had been allocated totalling £2.3m and that NHS 

Highland had recovered t
[...]
being submitted to the 
Integration Joint Board at their meeting in May 2024.   

 
 6. AUDIT FEES  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which outlined the proposed fee for 
the external audit of the Annual Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2024. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Risk Committee: 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and the increase in audit fees. 

 
2. Noted that the Finance Network are preparing a response on behalf of the sector.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance, dated 20 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 7. AUDIT SCOTLAND PUBLICATIONS  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of relevant recent 
Audit Scotland publications. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Risk Committee noted that Audit Scotland continue to publish reports 
that may be of interest to members of the Committee. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance, dated 20 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The Audit and Risk Committee noted that their next meeting was scheduled to take 
place on Tuesday, 9 April 2024.    

Page 16



 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP FINANCE AND POLICY COMMITTEE 
held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on FRIDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2024  
 

 
Present: Councillor Amanda Hampsey (Chair) 

 
 Kenny Mathieson 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
 

Karen Leach 
Fiona Thomson 
 

Attending: Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
James Gow, Head of Finance, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Fiona Broderick, Staffside, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Alison McGrory, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Evan Beswick, Head of Primary Care, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services – Health and Community Care, Argyll 
and Bute HSCP 
Kristin Gillies, Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, 
Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Gibson, Head of Children, Families and Justice, Argyll and Bute Council 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Angela Tillery,  Principal Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council 
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant, Argyll and Bute Council  
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Graham Bell.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minute of the Meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee, held on 26 January 
2024, was approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. BUDGET MONITORING - 10 MONTHS TO 31 JANUARY 2024  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided a summary of the 
financial position of the HSCP as at 31 January 2024.  The report also provided 
information in respect of the year to date position, the financial outturn, the progress 
with the savings plan and reserves spend. 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4c



Decision 
 
The Finance and Policy Committee:- 
 
1. Noted that a small forecast underspend of £254k was reported. 

 
2. Noted that savings of £7m have been delivered, 78% of target. 

 
3. Noted that reserves of £7m have been committed to date. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance, dated 23 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 5. BUDGET PREPARATION UPDATE  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on progress being 
made to address the budget gap for 2024/25, as outlined in the budget outlook 
presented in January 2024.   
 
Decision 
 
The Finance and Policy Committee:- 
 
1. Noted the savings proposals that have been costed to date. 

 
2. Noted that work was on-going to develop further savings plans and Equality 

Impact Assessments. 
 

3. Noted that the HSCP, with NHS Highland expect to be in a financial recovery 
position in 2024/25 and additional controls are likely to be in place. 

 
4. Noted that significant short term service reductions are required if the HSCP is 

required to balance its NHS Budget in 2024/25.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance,
[...]
 Performance and Technology, 
Argyll and Bute HSCP (Co-Chair) 
Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member and Member of IJB 
Fiona Broderick, Staffside Lead (Health), Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Caroline Cherry, Health of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
James Crichton, Programme Manager (Neurodiversity, Learning Disability & 
Autism), Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Gibson, Head of Children, Families and Justice, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Nicola Gillespie, Service Manager for Mental Health and Addictions 
James Gow, Head of Finance, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Julie Hodges, Independent Sector Representative 
Margaret Jacobsen, Chair of Dochas Centre 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
Kirsty MacKenzie, Carers Act Support 
Duncan Martin, Public Representative 
Sandra MacLeod for Michelle Mundie, Chief Executive, ACHA 
Karl McLeish, Unscheduled Care Project Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Anke Roexe, Senior Service Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Alison Ryan, Service Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Saskia Schmitz, Health Intelligence Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, TSI 
Mags Todd, Project Assistant, Young Carer Adults, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
 

 
 1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Charlotte Craig, Linda Currie, Fiona Davies, 
Alison McGrory and Michelle Mundie. 
 

 2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic Planning Group held 
on 7 December 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. PLANNING FOR NEW STRATEGIC PLAN AND COMMISSIONING PLAN  
 

The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 places a duty on Integration Joint 
Boards to develop a Joint Strategic Plan for integrated functions and budgets that they 
control, reviewing the plan at least every three years.  
 
The Strategic P
[...]
40
Mental Health after Covid Hospitalisation - Long Covid 26,348 26,348 0
Recovery Children's Oral Hlth & Dent(Childsmile) 10,827 10,827

General Reserves - 23/24 Budget Gap Health 3,500,000 3,500,000 0
allocated to cover Year End NHS Budget Gap and £2.3m 
return to NHS Highland

General Reserves - Estates Projects 1,000,000 15,100 984,900
General Reserves - Hospital Bed Replacement Programme 212,200 212,200 0
General Reserves - Prevention Programme 600,000 600,000
General Reserves - Transformation Reserve 229,972 229,972
Total 16,990,533 6,983,850 10,006,683

Held by NHS 11,884,231 5,480,896 6,403,335
Held by Argyll & Bute Council 4,979,743 1,427,213 3,552,530
Held by Both 126,558 75,741 50,817
Total 16,990,533 6,983,850 10,006,683

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

 
Integration Joint Board    
 
Date of Meeting: 27 March 2024 
 
Title of Report: Budget 2024/25 and Consultation 
 
Presented by: James Gow, Head of Finance 
    

The Integration Joint Boards is requested to: 
 

• Note the HSCP is seeking approval for its budget for spend of £329m which relies 
upon financial recovery, in-year savings and/or brokerage via NHS Highland 
totalling £2.7m. 

• Approve the budget and savings plan for 2024/25 outlined in this report. 

• Note Equality Impact Assessments have been completed for relevant savings 
proposals and that these are publicly available.  

• Note that the Social Work Budget is partly funded by non-recurring pension fund 
savings to be held by Argyll & Bute Council for this purpose and for transformation. 

• Note the HSCP expects to be operating on a financial recovery basis in 2024/25. 

• Note there may be a requirement to develop and implement additional service 
reduction plans urgently, these are likely to involve service cuts. 

• Note that opening offers and directions are being finalised with partners and are 
expected to align with the budget. 

• Note the HSCP is proposing to utilise non-recurring funding to s
[...]
n relation to their caring role

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

  

 
Integration Joint Board        
 
Date of Meeting: 27th March 2024 
 
Title of Report:  Health & Social Care Partnership - Performance Report - FQ3 (Oct - Dec 2023/24)  

Presented by: Kristin Gillies - Head of Strategic Planning, Performance & Technology 
    

The Board is asked to: 

• Acknowledge performance for FQ3 (October - December 2023/24) and performance 
against the previous quarter 

• Acknowledge supporting performance commentary across 8 key service areas  

• Acknowledge performance update on the National Health & Wellbeing Outcomes 
and Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators (Appendix 1) 

• Note System Pressure Report for December 2023 (Appendix 2) 

• Note Delayed Discharge Sitrep as of 15 January 2024 (Appendix 3) 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report details performance for FQ3 (October – December) 2023/24, the performance outputs 
are taken from the new Integrated Performance Management Framework (IPMF) Reporting 
Dashboard with the focus on the eight key service areas. Overall performance for FQ3 notes an 
overall decrease in the number of measures reporting as on target against the previous quarter. The 
report details performance against each of the service areas and the 93 supporting Key 
Performance Indicators. Analysis of the KPI’s is supported by performance commentary. National 
Health & Wellbeing Indicators performance is included alongside performance and trend overview 
with regards to System Pressures and the National Delayed Discharge Sitrep. The use of the new 
performance dashboard within SharePoint is designed to offer a more focussed approach to the 
access and analysis of data, offering scope for self-service.  
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
The Integrated Performance Management Framework and associated Performance Dashboard has 
been collaboratively developed with the Strategic Leadership Team. The format of the IPMF 
Perfo
[...]
including timelines to balance delivery of courses with 

development of new content 

• the prioritisation approach for delivery of courses in the immediate future 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

 
Integration Joint Board  
 
Date of Meeting: 27 March 2024 
 
Title of Report: Health & Care Staffing Act Implementation Update 

 
Presented by: Linda Currie Associate AHP Director 
    

The  Board is asked to: 

▪ Note the update on activity for assurance. 

▪ Delegate action to the Clinical and Care Governance Committee to receive 
regular reporting from the Argyll & Bute Implementation Group and plan 
annual reporting  

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Health and Care Staffing Act (HCSA) will come into force on 1st April 2024 
and at this stage statutory guidance will also be published. This paper 
provides a brief overview of the NHS Highland programme arrangements for 
implementation of the act the reporting, integration authority role and 
associated governance arrangements that will be required. 

 

2. INTRODUCTION 

On 16th February a summary paper was provided to the NHS Highland Staff 
Governance Committee for assurance. Employing partners and the IJB has 
responsibilities within the legislation to implement the act.   

The Health and Care Staffing Act (HCSA) will come into force on 1st April 2024 
and at this stage statutory guidance will also be published. NHS Highland has 
appointed an HCSA lead who is collaborating with colleagues across the 
organisation to prepare for the implementation of the act. This paper provides 
a brief overview of the programme governance arrangements for 
implementation of the act and the reporting and associated board governance 
arrangements that will be required. 

 

3. DETAIL OF REPORT  

The HCSA was approved by Scottish Government in 2019 and 

implementation was delayed due to the pandemic. The act will come into force 

on 1st April 2024 and: 

• Makes provision about staffing in the N
[...]
vernance Committee held on 1 February 2024
	4b Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee held on 20 February 2024
	4c Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 23 February 2024
	4d Argyll and Bute Strategic Planning Group held on 14 March 2024
	5 CHIEF OFFICER REPORT
	6a Budget Monitoring - 10 months to 31 January 2024
	Appendix 1 and 2
	YTD at 29 February 2024
	Forecast Outturn

	Appendix 3a and b - Savings updated M11 IJB
	3a Fully Complete
	3b Remaining Programme

	Appendix 4 Reserves M11
	Appendix 4


	6b Budget 2024/25 and Consultation
	appendix 1 Budget Simulator Response final
	EQIA 1 day services
	EQIA 2 LD Care Packages
	EQIA 3 Sleepovers

	7 CARERS STRATEGY
	Draft Carers Strategy 8
	Carers Strategy Action Plan 2024-2027
	Outcome 1
	Outcome 2
	Outcome 3
	Outcome 4


	8 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT - FINANCIAL QUARTER 3 (OCT - DEC 2023/24)
	9 WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER 3 (2023/24)
	Workforce Report AB IJB Q3 2023 -Draft

	10 CULTURE AND WELLBEING UPDATE
	Appendix 1 A&B_People Strategy_24
	Appendix 2 C&L Framework Project Plan

	11 HEALTH AND CARE STAFFING ACT IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB)  

held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024  

 
Present: Councillor Amanda Hampsey, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 

Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Dougie Philand, Argyll and Bute Council 
Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Vice Chair) 
Karen Leach, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Emily Woolard, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
 
Evan Beswick, Interim Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Fiona Broderick, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Health) 
Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Geraldine Collier, People Partner, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Linda Currie, Associate Director AHP, NHS Highland 
Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Gibson, Chief Social Worker/Head of Children and Families and Justice, Argyll 
and Bute HSCP 
Kristin Gillies, Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, Argyll and 
Bute HSCP 
James Gow, Head of Finance, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Rebecca Helliwell, Associate Medical Director, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director / IJB Standards Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
Elizabeth Higgins, Lead Nurse, NHS Highland 
Kenny Mathieson, Public Representative 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
Kirsty MacKenzie, Carers Act Implementation Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Alison McGrory, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Kevin McIntosh, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Council) 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 
Kirstie Reid, Carers Representative, NHS Highland 
Elizabeth Rhodick, Public Representative 
Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist, NHS Highland 
Angela Tillery, Principal Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jillian Torrens, Head of Adult Care, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Susan Ringwood, 
Julie Hodges and Angus MacTaggart. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board held on 
31 January 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 

 (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 1 
February 2024  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care 
Governance Committee held on 1 February 2024 were noted. 
 

 (b) Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee held on 20 February 2024  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 20 February 2024 were noted. 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Kieron Green, advised that members of the 
Committee had the opportunity to meet auditors at the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

 (c) Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 23 February 
2024  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy 
Committee held on 23 February 2024 were noted. 
 

 (d) Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic Planning Group held on 14 March 2024  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic Planning Group 
held on 14 March 2024 were noted. 
 

 (e) Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 22 March 2024  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy 
Committee held on 22 March 2024 were noted. 
 

 5. CHIEF OFFICER REPORT  
 

The Board gave consideration to the Chief Officer report for March 2024 which included 
detail under the headings - Interim HSCP Chief Officer; 2024-2027 Carers Strategy; 
National Audiology Review and HSCP Response; Locality Information Profiles; National 
Care Service Bill; Improving the Nation’s Diet; Minimum Unit Pricing Rise; Good Food 
Nation Plans Published; Argyll and Bute Telecare Service Keeps you Safer at Home; 
Power of Attorney; Quit Smoking and Embrace Smoke Free Life; Braw Initiative to Tackle 
Deconditioning; and Cowal Heart Start Team. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board noted the report from the Chief Officer. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Officer dated 27 March 2024, submitted) 
 



The Chief Officer, as this was her last Board meeting, recorded her thanks to all staff in 
the HSCP, current and former Board Members, the community and members of the 
public, the partners NHS Highland and Argyll and Bute Council, and both Chief 
Executives.  
 
The Chief Officer then extended her thanks to Jillian Torrens, for her contribution in her 
role as Head of Adult Care, as this was also her last Board meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer on behalf of the Board for her service to Argyll and 
Bute, adding that she was pleased she would still have some overview of Argyll and Bute 
in her new role as Chief Executive of NHS Highland. 
 
The Chair also recorded her thanks on behalf of the Board to Jillian Torrens, Head of 
Adult Care. 
 

 6. FINANCE  
 

 (a) Budget Monitoring - 10 months to 31 January 2024  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
position of the HSCP as at the end of February 2024.  Information was provided in 
respect of the year to date position, forecast outturn, progress with the savings 
plan and reserves spend. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted that a small underspend of £151k was forecast;  
 
2. noted that savings of £7.4m had been delivered, 83% of target; and  
 
3. noted that reserves of £7m had been committed to date.  

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Finance dated 27 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 (b) Budget 2024/25 and Consultation  

  The Board gave consideration to a report seeking approval of the budget and 
savings proposals for 2024/25. The report advised that the financial context was 
difficult and work had been ongoing for a number of months to address the budget 
gap that had been identified. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board –  
 
1. noted that the HSCP was seeking approval for its budget for spend of £329m 

which relied upon financial recovery, in-year savings and/or brokerage via NHS 
Highland totalling £2.7m; 
 

2. agreed to amend the budget and savings plan for 2024/25 as outlined in the 
submitted report by: 



 
a) removing the £160k saving within Older Adult Day Services for 2024/25, to 

be funded by increasing the allocation of Pension Fund Savings by £160k; 
and 

b) revising the proposed review of Older Adult Day Services to emphasise that 
this would be led by engagement with staff, service users, their families and 
wider communities, and would not have any associated assumption of 
savings, service closures, or direction of users to alternative provision; 
 

3. noted that Equality Impact Assessments had been completed for relevant 
savings proposals and that these were publicly available; 
 

4. noted that the Social Work Budget was partly funded by non-recurring pension 
fund savings to be held by Argyll & Bute Council for this purpose and for 
transformation; 

 
5. noted that the HSCP expected to be operating on a financial recovery basis in 

2024/25; 
 
6. noted that there may be a requirement to develop and implement additional 

service reduction plans urgently, and that these were likely to involve service 
cuts. Any such proposals would be brought back to the IJB and subject to full 
public consultation, with a process to be agreed through the Finance and Policy 
Committee; 

 
7. noted that opening offers and directions were being finalised with partners and 

were expected to align with the budget; and 
 
8. noted that the HSCP was proposing to utilise non-recurring funding to support 

services and that future funding gaps were substantial. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Finance dated 27 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 7. CARERS STRATEGY  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report seeking endorsement of the 2024-2027 HSCP 
Carers Strategy. The Strategy set out a plan for identifying carers, providing support and 
services to adult and young carers; and information about local support available. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board endorsed the 2024-2027 HSCP Carers Strategy. 
 
(Reference: Report by Carers Act Implementation Officer dated 27 March 2024, 
submitted) 
 

 8. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
FINANCIAL QUARTER 3 (OCT - DEC 2023/24)  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report presenting the Health and Social Care 
Partnership Performance Report for financial quarter 3. 
 



Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. acknowledged performance for FQ3 (October - December 2023/24) and performance 

against the previous quarter;  
 
2. acknowledged supporting performance commentary across 8 key service areas;  
 
3. acknowledged the performance update on the National Health & Wellbeing Outcomes 

and Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators as detailed at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report;  

 
4. noted the System Pressure Report for December 2023 as detailed at Appendix 2 to the 

submitted report; and 
 

5. noted the Delayed Discharge Sitrep as of 15 January 2024 as detailed at Appendix 3 
to the submitted report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology dated 27 
March 2024, submitted) 
 

 9. WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER 3 (2023/24)  
 

The Board gave consideration to the workforce report which is part of the staff governance 
suit of reports and focused on workforce data for financial quarter 3 (October to December 
2023). 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted the content of the quarterly workforce report;  
 
2. took the opportunity to ask any questions on issues that were of interest or concern; 

and 
 
3. discussed the overall direction of travel, including future topics that they wanted further 

information on.  
 

(Reference: Report by People Partner dated 27 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 10. CULTURE AND WELLBEING UPDATE  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report outlining progress in the Culture and Wellbeing 
environment for Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership, providing assurance 
of the positive developments being made and the direction of travel for the coming year. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 



1. noted the content of the report and the progress being made in the Culture and 
Wellbeing environment; and 

 
2. discussed and asked questions on elements within the submitted paper.  

 
(Reference: Report by People Partner dated 27 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 11. HEALTH AND CARE STAFFING ACT IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report providing a brief overview of the NHS Highland 
programme arrangements for the implementation of the Health and Care Staffing Act, 
which will come into force on 1 April 2024. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted the update on activity for assurance; and  
 
2. delegated action to the Clinical and Care Governance Committee to receive regular 

reporting from the Argyll & Bute Implementation Group and plan annual reporting.  
 

(Reference: Report by Associate AHP Director dated 27 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The date of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 29 May 2024 at 1.00pm. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Board, thanked Fiona Davies for her hard work and 
commitment in her time as Chief Officer of Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care 
Partnership, and wished her well in her new role as Chief Executive of NHS Highland.  
The Chair then took the opportunity to welcome Evan Beswick in his new role as Interim 
Chief Officer. 
 

 


